

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

TERRY SMITH,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. SC11-1076

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE **FOURTH** JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR **DUVAL** COUNTY, FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

NANCY A. DANIELS
PUBLIC DEFENDER
SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

NADA M. CAREY
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER
FLORIDA BAR NO. **0648825**
LEON COUNTY COURTHOUSE
301 SOUTH MONROE STREET
SUITE 401
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301
(850) 606-8500
nada.carey@flpd2.com
ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	34
ARGUMENT	
Point 1. THE EVIDENCE IS LEGALLY INSUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT SMITH’S CONVICTIONS FOR PREMEDITATED MURDER IN THE DEATHS OF BERTHUM GIBSON AND KEENETHIA KEENAN.	38
Point 2. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GIVING ADDITIONAL WEIGHT TO THE FELONY MURDER AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE ON THE BASIS THAT THE MURDERS WERE PREMEDITATED	49
Point 3. THE DEATH SENTENCE IS DISPROPORTIONATE FOR THIS 19-YEAR-OLD WITH BORDERLINE INTELLECTUAL FUNCTIONING WHO, DURING A DRUG DEAL, ATTEMPTED TO ROB THE DRUG DEALERS, AND THEN SHOT THEM WHEN THE DRUG DEALERS RESISTED THE ROBBERY BY ARMING THEMSELVES AND SHOOTING AT HIM.	53
Point 4. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN SENTENCING SMITH TO DEATH BECAUSE FLORIDA’S CAPITAL SENTENCING PROCEEDINGS ARE UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE SIXTH AMENDMENT PURSUANT TO <u>RING V. ARIZONA</u>	61
CONCLUSION.....	63
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	63
CERTIFICATE OF FONT SIZE.....	63
APPENDIX.....	64

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Almeida v. State</u> , 748 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1999).....	53
<u>Apprendi v. New Jersey</u> , 530 U.S. 446 (2000).....	61
<u>Blair v. State</u> , 406 So. 2d 1103 (Fla. 1981).....	50
<u>Bottoson v. Moore</u> , 833 So. 2d 693 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 537 U.S. 1070 (2002).....	62
<u>Brown v. State</u> , 381 So. 2d 690 (Fla. 1979).....	51
<u>Cannakiris v. Cannakiris</u> , 382 So. 2d 1197 (Fla. 1990)...	51
<u>Caruthers v. State</u> , 465 So. 2d 496 (Fla. 1985).....	54
<u>Clark v. State</u> , 609 So. 2d 513 (1992).....	54
<u>Cochrane v. State</u> , 547 So. 2d 928 (Fla. 1989).....	39
<u>Coolen v. State</u> , 696 So. 2d 738 (Fla. 1997).....	39
<u>Crump v. State</u> , 622 So. 2d 963 (Fla. 1993).....	39
<u>Davis v. State</u> , 2 So. 3d 952 (Fla. 2008).....	38
<u>Duncan v. State</u> , 619 So. 2d 279 (Fla. 1993).....	55
<u>Dupree v. State</u> , 615 So. 2d 713 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1993), <u>review denied</u> , 623 So. 2d 495 (Fla. 1993).....	43
<u>Ferrell v. State</u> , 680 So. 2d 390 (Fla. 1996).....	55
<u>Fitzpatrick v. State</u> , 527 So. 2d 809 (Fla. 1988).....	53
<u>Geralds v. State</u> , 601 So. 2d 1157 (Fla. 1992).....	50
<u>Huff v. State</u> , 569 So. 2d 1247 (Fla. 1990).....	51
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 575 So. 2d 181 (Fla. 1991).....	44
<u>Jorgenson v. State</u> , 714 So. 2d 423 (Fla. 1998).....	55

TABLE OF CITATIONS

(Continued)

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE (S)</u>
<u>King v. Moore</u> , 831 So. 2d 143 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 537 U.S. 1067 (2002).....	62
<u>Larkins v. State</u> , 739 So. 2d 90 (Fla. 1999).....	55,56
<u>Larry v. State</u> , 104 So. 2d 352 (Fla. 1958).....	38
<u>Long v. State</u> , 689 So. 2d 1055 (Fla. 1997).....	38
<u>Marshall v. Crosby</u> , 911 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 2005).....	62
<u>McKinney v. State</u> , 579 So. 2d 80 (Fla. 1991).....	54
<u>Menendez v. State</u> , 419 So. 2d 312 (Fla. 1982).....	54
<u>Miller v. State</u> , 373 So. 2d 882 (Fla. 1979).....	51
<u>Mungin v. State</u> , 689 So. 2d 1026 (Fla.) <u>cert. denied</u> , 522 U.S. 833 (1997).....	44
<u>Nibert v. State</u> , 574 So. 2d 1059 (Fla. 1990).....	54
<u>Olsen v. State</u> , 751 So. 2d 108 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000).....	38
<u>Perry v. State</u> , 395 So. 2d 170 (Fla. 1981).....	54
<u>Proffitt v. State</u> , 510 So. 2d 896 (Fla. 1987).....	54
<u>Rembert v. State</u> , 445 So. 2d 337 (Fla. 1984).....	54
<u>Riley v. State</u> , 366 So. 2d 19 (Fla. 1978).....	51
<u>Ring v. Arizona</u> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	61,62
<u>Roberts v. State</u> , 510 So. 2d 885 (Fla. 1987), <u>cert. denied</u> , 485 U.S. 943 (1988).....	43
<u>Sexton v. State</u> , 775 So. 2d 923 (Fla. 2000).....	49,51
<u>Sireci v. State</u> , 825 So. 2d 882 (Fla. 2002).....	55

TABLE OF CITATIONS

(Continued)

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Spencer v. State</u> , 645 So. 2d 377 (Fla. 1994).....	2,39
<u>State v. Dixon</u> , 283 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973), <u>cert. denied</u> , 416 U.S. 943 (1974).....	53
<u>State v. Steele</u> , 921 So. 2d 538 (Fla. 2005).....	66
<u>State v. Williams</u> , 742 So. 2d 509 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1999)	38
<u>Terry v. State</u> , 668 So. 2d 954 (Fla. 1996).....	44,53
<u>Urbin v. State</u> , 714 So. 2d 411 (Fla. 1998).....	53
<u>Walton v. State</u> , 547 So.2d 622 (Fla. 1989).....	50
<u>Weaver v. State</u> , 220 So. 2d 53 (Fla. 2d DCA 1969), <u>cert. denied</u> , 225 So. 2d 913 (Fla. 1969).....	44,46,48
<u>Wilson v. State</u> , 493 So. 2d 1019 (Fla. 1986).....	44

CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES

<u>United States Constitution</u> Amendment VI.....	37,61,62
<u>Florida Statutes (2007)</u> Section 921.141.....	36,50,61,62
